
SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR
GAZETTE

No. 4604 of 08 August, 2019

LEGAL NOTICE NO. 163 OF 2019

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS SCHEME) ACT 1997

SOCIAL SECURITY (OPEN LONG-TERM BENEFITS) (AMENDMENT)
REGULATIONS 2019

In exercise of the powers conferred on him by section 23 of the Social Security (Open Long-
Term Benefits Scheme) Act 1997, and all other enabling powers, the Minister has made the
following Regulations−

Title.

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits)
(Amendment) Regulations 2019.

Commencement.

2. These Regulations shall be deemed to have come into operation on 1 August 2019.

Amendment of the Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1997.

3.(1) The Social Security (Open Long-Term Benefits) Regulations 1997 are amended in
accordance with the provisions of this regulation.

(2) Schedule 1 is amended by substituting the following Parts for Parts V and VI−

“PART V
Regulation 13

(1) (2) (3)

Yearly average of
contributions paid or

credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable
£561.60 £473.50

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

43-44 £503.20 £400.20

40-42 £472.55 £382.45

37-39 £443.80 £358.65

34-36 £416.05 £334.85

30-33 £385.45 £312.10
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26-29 £356.60 £286.35

22-25 £323.95 £260.55

18-21 £291.25 £236.85

13-17 £260.55 £212.05

PART VI
Regulation 13

(1) (2) (3)

Yearly average of
contributions paid or

credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£561.60 £473.50

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

44 £494.35 £417.05

43 £483.40 £407.15

42 £471.55 £398.25

41 £460.65 £388.40

40 £449.70 £378.45

39 £437.90 £369.45

38 £426.95 £359.55

37 £416.05 £350.70

36 £404.20 £340.80

35 £393.25 £331.90

34 £382.45 £322.00

33 £370.50 £312.10

32 £359.55 £303.20

31 £348.75 £293.30

30 £336.80 £284.30

29 £325.95 £274.40

28 £315.05 £265.55

27 £303.20 £255.65

26 £292.30 £246.75

25 £281.35 £236.85

24 £269.50 £226.95

23 £258.60 £217.95

22 £246.75 £208.05

21 £235.80 £199.15

20 £224.90 £189.25

19 £213.05 £180.40

18 £202.15 £170.50

17 £191.20 £161.50

16 £179.35 £151.60

15 £168.45 £141.65

14 £157.60 £132.80
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13 £145.65 £122.90

”.
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(3) Schedule 2 is amended by substituting the following Parts for Parts V and VI−

“PART V

Regulation 27

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Yearly average
of contributions
paid or credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£710.35 £473.50 £236.85

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

48-49 £674.60 £448.70 £225.90

46-47 £640.00 £425.00 £215.00

43-45 £603.35 £400.20 £203.15

40-42 £573.65 £382.45 £191.20

37-39 £539.05 £358.65 £180.40

34-36 £503.30 £334.85 £168.45

30-33 £467.65 £312.10 £155.55

26-29 £433.05 £286.35 £146.70

22-25 £393.35 £260.55 £132.80

18-21 £357.80 £236.85 £120.95

13-17 £321.00 £212.05 £108.95

PART VI

Regulation 27

(1) (2) (3) (4)

Yearly average
of contributions
paid or credited

Full monthly rate of benefit payable

£710.35 £473.50 £236.85

Reduced monthly rate of benefit payable

49 £695.45 £463.60 £231.85

48 £681.65 £454.70 £226.95

47 £667.75 £444.80 £222.95

46 £653.80 £435.85 £217.95

45 £639.00 £425.95 £213.05

44 £625.10 £417.05 £208.05

43 £611.30 £407.15 £204.15

42 £597.40 £398.25 £199.15

41 £582.65 £388.40 £194.25
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40 £567.70 £378.45 £189.25

39 £553.80 £369.45 £184.35

38 £539.95 £359.55 £180.40

37 £526.10 £350.70 £175.40

36 £511.30 £340.80 £170.50

35 £497.35 £331.90 £165.45

34 £483.50 £322.00 £161.50

33 £468.70 £312.10 £156.60

32 £454.80 £303.20 £151.60

31 £440.00 £293.30 £146.70

30 £425.95 £284.30 £141.65

29 £412.20 £274.40 £137.80

28 £398.35 £265.55 £132.80

27 £383.55 £255.65 £127.90

26 £369.65 £246.75 £122.90

25 £355.70 £236.85 £118.85

24 £340.95 £226.95 £114.00

23 £326.90 £217.95 £108.95

22 £312.15 £208.05 £104.10

21 £298.25 £199.15 £99.10

20 £288.35 £189.25 £99.10

19 £270.65 £180.40 £90.25

18 £255.80 £170.50 £85.30

17 £241.80 £161.50 £80.30

16 £227.00 £151.60 £75.40

15 £213.10 £141.65 £71.45

14 £199.25 £132.80 £66.45

13 £184.45 £122.90 £61.55

”.

Dated 8th August, 2019.

G H LICUDI QC,
Minister for Social Affairs

_____________________________________________

EXPLANATORY MEMORANDUM

These Regulations increase the amount of pension benefits payable in accordance with the
2019 budget measures.


